MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

Swans Island

I. All tidal waters within the Town of Swans Island-Class SC.

Tremont

I. All tidal waters within the Town of Tremont—Class SC.

Trenton

I. All tidal waters within the Town of Trenton-Class SC.

Winter Harbor

I. All tidal waters within the Town of Winter Harbor-Class SC.

A municipality, sewer district, person, firm, corporation or other legal entity shall not be deemed subject to penalty under this chapter at any time prior to October 1, 1979 with respect to any of said classifications if by such time he or it, with regard to facilities designed to achieve compliance with the applicable classification shall have completed all the steps required to be then completed by the following schedule:

- A. Preliminary plans and engineer's estimates shall be completed and submitted to the Water Improvement Commission on or before October 1, 1973.
- B. Arrangements for administration and financing shall be completed on or before October 1, 1976.
- C. Detailed engineering and final plan formulation shall be completed on or before January 1, 1977.
- D. Detailed plans and specifications shall be approved by the Water Improvement Commission and construction begun prior to October 1, 1978.
- E. Construction shall be completed on or before October 1, 1979.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 321

AN ACT Relating to Allocating Moneys from Organized Township's Fund for Managing Public Reserved Lots in Plantations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 36, § 54, amended. The 4th sentence of section 54 of chapter 36 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 9 of the public laws of 1961, is amended to read as follows:

'Before interest of said fund is so distributed to the treasurers of such plantations an amount equalling 15% 10% of the determined total interest sum on the accrued principal fund shall be allocated annually to the Forest Commissioner for use in managing and improving the forest growth of the public reserved lots in said organized plantations.'